

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

No. 16-4270 (Consolidated)

STATE OF ARKANSAS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Respondents

On Petition for Review of an Agency Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

MOTION OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS FOR STAY OF FINAL RULE

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Deputy Solicitor General

JAMIE L. EWING
Assistant Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

TABLE OF EXHIBITSv

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. Regulatory Framework.....2

II. Facts.....4

 A. Arkansas’s State Implementation Plan4

 B. The Final Rule imposing a Federal Implementation Plan6

 C. Arkansas seeks reconsideration of the Final Rule8

STANDARD OF REVIEW8

ARGUMENT9

I. Arkansas is likely to prevail on the merits10

 A. The Final Rule imposes massive costs
 with no visibility benefit..... 10

 B. The Final Rule unlawfully imposes controls
 beyond the planning period14

 C. The Final Rule ignores electricity impacts15

D. The Final Rule unlawfully reverses the process for establishing controls17

E. The Final Rule misapplies CALPUFF modeling.....19

F. EPA did not consider alternative methods of assessing costs19

II. Absent a stay, Arkansas will suffer irreparable harm21

III. The remaining factors likewise favor a stay22

CONCLUSION24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Corn Growers Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 291 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002) (per curiam)	2
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Burlington Truck Lines v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962).....	9
<i>Cliffs Nat. Res. Inc. v. EPA</i> , Nos. 13-1758, 13-1761 (8th Cir. June 14, 2013)	9
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. EPA</i> , 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Gen. Chem. Corp. v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1987) (per curiam)	9
<i>Iowa Utilities Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996)	9, 21
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	9, 17
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 788 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9, 12, 17, 19
<i>Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 803 F.3d 151 (3rd Cir. 2015).....	17, 20
<i>North Dakota v. EPA</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013)	2, 15
<i>Oklahoma v. EPA</i> , 723 F.3d 1201 (10th Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Packard Elevator v. ICC</i> , 782 F.2d 112 (8th Cir. 1986)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Ga. Power Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 1999) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10, 14, 15 n. 4, 21, 22, 23
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	21
<i>Tri-State Generation & Transmission Ass’n, Inc. v. Shoshone River Power, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 351 (10th Cir. 1986)	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, AND RULES

5 U.S.C. 706.....8

42 U.S.C. 7410.....4

42 U.S.C. 7491 2, 3, 4, 15, 18

42 U.S.C. 7607 8, 9, 11

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; Arkansas; Regional Haze State Implementation Plan; Interstate Transport State Implementation Plan To Address Pollution Affecting Visibility and Regional Haze (Oct. 17, 2011), 76 Fed. Reg. 641865, 10

Approval and Promulgation of Implementation Plans; Arkansas; Regional Haze State Implementation Plan; Interstate Transport State Implementation Plan To Address Pollution Affecting Visibility and Regional Haze (March 12, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 146045

Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; State of Arkansas; Regional Haze and Interstate Visibility Transport Federal Implementation Plan (Sept. 27, 2016), 81 Fed. Reg. 66332..... passim

Cross-State Air Pollution Rule Update for the 2008 Ozone NAAQS, 81 Fed. Reg. 74504 (Oct. 26, 2016)16

Protection of Visibility: Amendments to Requirements for State Plans (Jan. 10, 2017), 82 Fed. Reg. 3078.....2 n.1

40 C.F.R. 51.301 3 n. 2

40 C.F.R. 51.308 2, 3, 4, 14, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

EPA, *Guidance for Setting Reasonable Progress Goals Under the Regional Haze Program (June 1, 2007) (“2007 Guidance”)* 3, 4, 11, 18

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A United States Environmental Protection Agency’s Final Rule: “Promulgation of Air Quality Implementation Plans; State of Arkansas; Regional Haze and Interstate Visibility Transport Federal Implementation Plan,” 81 Fed. Reg. 66332 (Sept. 27, 2016).
- Exhibit B Arkansas’s Petition for Reconsideration and Request for Administrative Stay to the United States Environmental Protection Agency Regarding the Regional Haze Federal Implementation Plan, Docket No. EPA-R06-OAR-2015-0819 (Nov. 22, 2016).
- Exhibit C Declaration of Stuart Spencer, Associate Director for the Office of Air Quality, Arkansas Department of Environmental Quality.
- Exhibit D Institute of Clean Air Companies, *Typical Installation Timelines for NOx Emissions Control Technologies on Industrial Sources* (Dec. 4, 2006).
